
Deed of Trust: 

Deed of Trust: 
Dated: 
Grantor: 
Trustee: 
Lender: 
Recorded in: 

Secures: 

Legal Description: 

Tract I: 

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE 

June 16, 2023 
Craig M. Bauman 
Charles H. Newman 

FORECLOSURE 
FILED FOR POSTING 

Wi Lccx. HcfunwLt, 
COU TY CLERK, LLANO COUNTY, TEXAS 

WILDCAT LENDING FUND ONE, LP, a Texas limited partnership 
Instrument No. 23 03570 recorded on June 27, 2023, in the real 
property records of Llano County, Texas 
Promissory Note ("Note") in the original principal amount of 
$1,400,000.00, executed by Craig M. Bauman ("Borrower"), and 
payable to the order of Lender/ assigns, with a maturity date of 
June 16, 2024. 

Being a 7.23 acre tract of land, more or less, out of the Gideon G. Williams Survey 
No. 1, Abstract No, 822, and the John Thompson Survey No, 69, Abstract No. 783, 
In Llano County, Texas; being out of a caned 12.269 acre "First Tracf', and out of 
a called 19.683 acre .. Second Tract .. , In deed recorded in Volume 1578, Page 1329, 
Official Public Records of Uano County, Texas; said 7,23 acres being more fully 
described by metes and bounds In Exhibit "A" attached hereto. 

Tract II: 
Bel ng a 0.98 acre tract of land, more or less, out of the Gideon G. WIii iams Survey 
No. 1, Abstract No. 822, and the John Thompson Survey No. 69, Abstract No. 783, 
In Llano County. Texas: being out of a called 12.269 acre "First Tract'", and out of 
a called 19.683 acre •second Tract". In deed recorded In Volume 1576, Page 1329, 
Offlclal Public Records of Llano County, Texas; said 0.98 acre being more fully 
described by metes and bounds in Exhibit .. B .. attached hereto. 

Tract Ill: 
Being a 9.66 acre tract of land, more or less, out of the John Thompson Survey 
No. 69, Abstract No. 783, In Llano County, Texas; being out of a called 12.269 acre 
"First Tract" In deed recorded in Volume 1576, Page 1329, Offlclal Public Records 
of Llano County, Texas; said 9.66 acres being more fully described by metes and 
bounds In Exhibit "C" attached hereto. 

Foreclosure Sale: 

Date: 

Time: 

Tuesday, April 2, 2024 

The sale of the Property will be held between the hours of 10:00 
A.M. and I :00 P.M. local time; the earliest time at which the 

Page 1 of 6 

I lllt!I Ill llll Ill llltl IIH 1111 till It 
4811772 



Foreclosure Sale will begin is 10:00 A.M. and not later than three 
hours thereafter. 

Place: The south door of the Llano County Courthouse located at 801 
Ford Street, Llano, Llano County, Texas, which designated area is 
more particularly described in the Llano County Commissioner's 
Court Minutes recorded in Volume 1184, Page 885, in the Official 
Real Property Records of Llano County, Texas, or any other area 
which has been designated by the Llano County Commissioner's 
Court as the area for foreclosures to take place .. 

Terms of Sale: The Foreclosure Sale will be conducted as a public auction and the 
Property will be sold to the highest bidder for cash, except that 
WILDCAT LENDING FUND ONE, LP's bid may be by credit 
against the indebtedness secured by the lien of the Deed of Trust. 

Substitute Trustee: Bennett M. Wyse, or Ted Gambordella, or Martha Rossington, or 
T. Reynolds Rossington. 

Default has occurred in the payment of the Note and in the performance of the 
obligations of the Deed of Trust. Because of that default, WILDCAT LENDING FUND ONE, 
LP, the owner and holder of the Note, has requested Substitute Trustee to sell the Property. 

The Deed of Trust may encumber both real and personal property. Formal notice is 
hereby given of WILDCAT LENDING FUND ONE, LP's election to proceed against and sell 
both the real property and any personal property described in the Deed of Trust in accordance 
with WILDCAT LENDING FUND ONE, LP's rights and remedies under the Deed of Trust and 
section 9.604(a) of the Texas Business and Commerce Code. 

Therefore, notice is given that on and at the Date, Time, and Place for the Foreclosure 
Sale described above, Substitute Trustee will sell the Property in accordance with the Terms of 
Sale described above, the Deed of Trust, and applicable Texas law. 

If WILDCAT LENDING FUND ONE, LP passes the Foreclosure Sale, notice of the date 
of any rescheduled foreclosure sale will be reposted and refiled in accordance with the posting 
and filing requirements of the Deed of Trust and the Texas Property Code. 

The Foreclosure Sale will be made expressly subject to any title matters set forth in the 
Deed of Trust, but prospective bidders are reminded that by law the Foreclosure Sale will 
necessarily be made subject to all prior matters of record affecting the Property, if any, to the 
extent that they remain in force and effect and have not been subordinated to the Deed of Trust. 
For the avoidance of doubt, the Foreclosure Sale will not cover any part of the Property that has 
been released of public record from the lien and/or security interest of the Deed of Trust by 
WILDCAT LENDING FUND ONE, LP. Prospective bidders are strongly urged to examine the 
applicable property records to determine the nature and extent of such matters, if any. 

Page 2 of 6 



Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold "AS IS," 
without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to the warranties (if any) provided for 
under the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent 
investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property. 

Pursuant to section 51.0075(a) of the Texas Property Code, Substitute Trustee reserves 
the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the Foreclosure Sale. Any such 
further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held 
by Substitute Trustee. 

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO 
SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT 
IDENTIF1ED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS 
THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR 
MORTGAGE SERVICER. 

By: ----------------
Ted Gambordella, Substitute Trustee 
5910 N Central Expy, Suite 920 
Dallas, Texas 75206 
P: 214-473-5551 
F: 214-540-9333 
T gaqibordella@prattaycock.com 
www.prattaycock.com 

Page 3 of 6 



Exhibit A 

BEING 7.23 ACRE, (315,213 SQUARE FEET) TRACT OF LANO, MORE OR LESS. OUT o; THE GIDEON G. 
WltUAMS SU!Wf V NO. 1. ABSTRACT NO. 822, AND THE JOHN THOMPSON SURVEY NO. 69, ABSTRACT 
NO. 783 IN LLANO COUNlY, TEXAS, BEING OUT OF A CAUED 12.269 ACRES •ffRSTTRACT", ANO BEING 
OUT OF A CALLED 19.683 ACRES, "SECOND mer, IN l>EiO RECORD£O IN VOLUME 1S76, PAGE 1329, 
OFFICIAL PUBLIC AECOROS OF LLANO COUNlY# TEXAS; SAIO 7.23 ACRES BEING MORE PARTICULARL V 
0£SCRIBEO BY METES ANO BOUNDS. AS FOLLOWS: 

All BEARINGS ANO DISTANCES ARE SURFACE ANO ALL COOROINATES BEtNG BASED 
ON THE TEXAS COORDINATE SYSTEM, NSRS2011, CENTRAL ZOHE, AS FOLLOWS; 

BEGINNING, AT A FOUND 1/211 IRON ROO ON THE HIGH8ANK OF THE SOUTH S10£ Of TH£ LLANO RIVER 
AND BEING THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE HEftEtN DESCRIBED TRACT; 

THENa, S74"'~70r'E A otSTANCE OF S53.90' TO A SET 1/2" 1.R. ANO 8EtNG THf NORTHEAST CORNER OF 
TttE HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT:; 

THENCE .soa•39"10"W, A DISTANCE OF 424.60' TO A SEr 1/2"1.R. FOA 1l4E MOST EASTE'JU V CORNER OF 
TH£ HEREIN OESCRl8EO TRACT; 

THENCES89'41'46-W A OtSTANCe OF 107.48' TO A SET 1/2"1.R. 8EINGAN INTERIOR CORNER OF 
THE HEREIN DESCRJBEOTRACT; 

THENCE S00-WlO'W A DfSTANCE OF 173.81' TO A SET 1/2"1.R. 8EING THE SOUTHEAST CORNER 
OF THE HERE1N OESCRIBEDTRACT; 

THENCE 585"5S'.32''WA DISTANCE OF 299.61' TOA SET 1/2"!.R. BEING THE SOUTHWEST 
CORNER OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED TAACT; 

THENCE N00"36'27"W A OISTANQ OF 21.53' TO A SET 1/l"LR. 8EJNG AN ANGLE POINT OF THE 
HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT; 

THENCE N90'"00'00"E A 0.STANCE OF 40.4S' TO A SET 1/2,.1.R. BEING AN ANGLE POINT Of' TH£ 
HER£1N DESCRIBED 1"ACTj 

THENCE N01"'1l'S1"£ A 015tANC£ Of 220.S91 TO A SET 1/2.,Ut. BEING AN INTERIOR CORNER OF 
THE HE.REIN DESCRIBED TRACT; 

THENCE N87'46'2G"W A DISTANCE OF 39.39' TO A SET 1/2"lR. 8EtNG A CORNER OF THE HEREIN 
OESCRIBEO TRACT; 

THfflCE NOie22'46"E A DISTANCE OF SlS.92' TO THf PLACE OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 
7 .23 ACRES fllS,213 SQ. FT.) MORE OR LESS. 

Page 4 of 6 



Exhibit B 

BEING0.98ACRE, (42,717 SQUARE FEET} TRACT OF lANO, MORE OR LESS, OUT OF THE GIDEON G. 
WILUAMS SVRVEV NO. 1, ABSTRA.CT NO. 822, ANO THE JOHN THOMPSON SURVEY NO. 69, ABSTRACT 
NO. 783 tN LLANO COUNTY, TEXAS, BEING OUT OF A CALLEO 12,269 ACRES •F1RSTTRACT" ANO OUT 
OF A CALLEO 19.683 ACRES, ·seCONO TRACT", AND IN DEED RECORDED IN VOLUME 1576, PAGE 1329, 
OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS OF LLANO COUNTY, TEXAS; SAID 0.98 ACRES BEING MORE PARTICUlARLV 
DESCRJ BED BY METES ANO BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS: 

BtGINNIN6, AT A FOIJNO 1/2" IRON ROO ON lHE NORTH SIDE ROW LINE OF W. RANCH ROAD 152 AND 
SEING THE SOUTI4EAST CORNER OF THE HEREIN OESCR18EO TRACT; 

THENCE, sss·ss·ar A DISTANCE Ot 124.93 TO A SET 112· I.fl. ALONG TlfE' NORTH ROW LINE Of SAIO w. 
RANCH ROA0 1S2 AND BEING ntE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT; 

THEN(! N0•28'10"E, ADISTANa OF 173.&l'TOA SET 1/2" I.A. FOR THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF 
THE HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT; 

THENCE Nag-41•45•e A DISTANCE OF 107.48' TO A SET 1/2" I.R. BEING AN INTERIOR CORNER Of 
THE HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT; 

TH!NCE t49•39•10•£ A DtSTANa Of 424.60' TO A SET 1/r I.R. ON TH[ SOUTH HIGH BANK OF 
THE LLANO RIVER AHO BEING THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT; 

nc£Ha 586.42'26"E A DISTANCE OF 49. 10' TO A SET 112 • 1.R 8E'tNG THE NORTHEAST CORNER 
OF THE HEREIN DESOUIEO TRACT; 

THENCE 59•21·2o•w A OISTANCE OF 590.50' TO THE PLA(E Of BEGINNING ANO CONTAINING 
0.98 ACRES {42,717 SQ. FT.) MORE OR L£S5. 

Page 5 of 6 



Exhibit C 

BEING 9.66 ACRE, (315,213 SQUARE FEET} TRACT OF lAND, MORE OR LESS, OUT OF lHE JOHN 
THOMPSON SURVEY NO. 69, ABSTRACT NO. 783 IN LLANO COUNTY, 11:XAt ANO BEING OUT Of A 
CALLEO 12.269 ACRES, "FIRSTTRACT', RECORDED IN VOLUME 1576, PAGE 1329, OfFICIALPU8LIC 
RECORDS OF LI.ANO COU NlY, TEXAS; SAID 9.66 ACRES BEING MORE PARTICU LARl Y DESCRIBED BY 
METES ANO BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS: 

&EGINNING, AT A FOUND FENCE POST ON THE NORTH S10£ ROW llNE OF W. RANOi ROAD 152 FROM 
WHICH A FOUND s,a· LR. BEARS Nas•s5•32•e. A DISTANCE OF 225.98' ANO BEING THE SOUTHEAST 
CORNER OF lHE HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT; 

THENCE, sas•s5•32• A DISTANCE OF 917.95' TO A SET 1/2~.R. AlONG THE NORTH ROW LINE OF SAID w. 
RANCH ROAD 152 AND BEING THE SOtmtWEST CORNER OF THE HEREIN OESOUBEO TRACT; 

THENCE N09.Z8'20-E, A DISTANCE Of S90.SO' TO A SET 1/2"1.R. ON THE SOUTH HIGH BANK Of THE 
UANO RIVER ANO BEING THE NORTHWEST CORNER Of THE HEREIN DESCRIBED TRACT; 

THENCE S80-5114611E A l»STANCE Of 827. 79' TO A FOUND F~NCE CORNER POST ANO BEING TH£ 
NORTHEAST CORNER Of THE HEREIN OE'SCRIBED TRACT; 

TKENCE.S00-10'23"£ A otSTAHCEOF 385.7&' TO THE Pl.AaOF BEGINNING ANO CONTAINING 
9.66 ACRES (421,051 SQ. FT.) MORE OR LESS. 

Page 6 of6 


